
 

 

(Translation) 

Minutes of Annual General Meeting of Shareholders for the year 2016 

 

Time & Place 

The Meeting was held on the 5th day of April 2016 at 2.00 p.m. at Benjapatchara Room, 2nd Floor, Royal Thai Army 

Radio and Television Station (TV5), Phaholyothin Road, Bangkok.  

Chairman of the meeting:   Mr. Kraisorn Chansiri, Chairman of TUF Board of Directors  

Directors attend the Meeting  

1. Mr. Cheng Niruttinanon Chairman of Executive Director 

2. Mr. Thiraphong Chansiri President&CEO and Risk Management Committee member 

3. Mr. Chuan Tangchansiri Executive Director 

4. Mr. Rittirong Boonmechote President Global Shrimp Business Unit 

5. Mr. Chan Shue Chung Executive Director and Risk Management Committee member 

6. Mr. Sakdi Kiewkarnkha Independent Director and Chairman of Audit Committee 

7. Dr. Thamnoon  Ananthothai Independent Director, Audit Committee, Chairman of 

Nomination and Remuneration Committee, and Risk 

Management Committee member 

8. Mr. Kirati Assakul Independent Director and Chairman of Risk Management Committee me 

9. Mr. Ravinder Singh Grawal Sarbjit S. Non-executive Director and Audit Committee 

Directors not attend the Meeting  

1. Mr. Cheng Niruttinanon Executive Chairman 

2. Mr. Yutaka Kyoya Non-executive Director 

Management attend the Meeting  

1. Mr. Joerg Ayrle Group CFO 

2. Mr. Yongyut Sethawiwat Deputy General Manager, Group Finance 

3. Mr. Wai Yat Paco Lee Deputy General Manager, Investor Relations and Investment  

4. Ms. Bunlung Waiyanont Investor Relations Manager 

Independent Auditor from EY Office Limited (Inspector of vote counting) 

1. Mr. Sophon  Permsirivallop Independent Auditor 

2. Ms. Rosaporn Decharkom Independent Auditor 

3. Ms. Pojjanee Siribavornthum Independent Auditor 

4. Ms. Yuchira Tuaton Independent Auditor 

5. Mr. Waropas Pipatrattanaseree Independent Auditor 

 

Minutes of meeting recorder:   Ms. Paralee Sukhatungka (Company Secretary) 

 

Preliminary Proceedings  

Before starting the meeting, company secretary informed the meeting to reinforce good corporate governance in terms 

of right and equitable treatment of shareholders, the Company had given its shareholders an opportunity to propose name 

list of potential director candidates and meeting agenda for 2016 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders. She was 

assigned to publicize such information electronically through the Stock Exchange of Thailand communication systems 

and forwarded to corporate website prior to the date of meeting invitation delivery in order to allocate appropriate time 

for their proposals. And also, the following the Company’s announcement of such grant of rights through the Stock 

Exchange of Thailand and on corporate website between October 30, 2015 and February 15, 2016, there were eventually 

neither qualified director candidates nor meeting agenda proposed by shareholders through the said entire 108-day entry 

period. Thus, the Company proposed that the meeting considered the agendas as indicated in the invitation letter for the 

meeting already sent to shareholders. Moreover, she explained the rule and procedures of vote counting as follows;    

       



 

 

    Refer to Article 35 of the Company’s Articles of Association, one share equaled one vote.  

 Only those disagreed and abstained from voting would be counted and taken for deduction from the total votes 

of all shareholders who attended the meeting and with vote right. Thus, the meeting could be proceeded 

smoothly and on time. 

 Shareholders who disagreed or abstained from voting were requested to kindly identify themselves by raising 

one’s hand so that the staff could get the voting slip as evidence for counting 

The Meeting was called to order at 2.15 p.m. 

Mr. Kraisorn, Chairman of the meeting, welcomed the shareholders for their attendance to the meeting and informed that 

there were total shareholders and proxies in attendance numbered 1,407 persons or equivalent to 3,149,716,566 shares or 

66.01% of total paid up shares, which not less than one-third (1/3) of all outstanding shares, forming the quorum under 

Article 34 of the Company’s Articles of Association. After that, the Chairman informed the shareholders that if anyone 

wished to ask questions or to make opinions, they were required to inform the meeting of their names. In 

addition, Company secretary made a request to attending shareholders to act as volunteer observers during an 

implementation of vote counting procedure. There were no volunteer inspector. Then, our auditor, Mr. Sophon, Ms 

Rosaporn, Ms. Pojjanee, Ms. Yujira, and Mr. Worapas will be as inspectors of vote counting.    

 

The Chairman proceeded with the businesses on the agendas as follows;  

 

Agenda 1   To certify the Minutes of the Extra-ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders No.1/ 2015.  

 

The Chairman proposed that the meeting gave its consideration to certify the minutes of the said Meeting, which had 

been held on September 16, 2015, at 2:00 p.m., at Makkhawan Rangsan Room, 3rd Floor, Thai Army Club, Viphavadi-

Rangsit Road, Bangkok. The minutes of the said meeting was set out on pages 8 to 15 of invitation notice.  

This agenda shall not be determined by votes since it is only certify. 

 

The Chairman invited the shareholders raise question or give opinions; Nil 

 

After due consideration, the Meeting approved the Minutes of the Extra-ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders No.1/ 

2015 through majority votes cast by all eligible shareholders present at the Meeting with the voting results as set forth in 

the table below: 

Approval 3,149,296,720 Votes 99.9944% 

Disapproval -- -- 

Abstention 176,100 Votes 0.0056% 

                    Total 3,149,472,820 Votes 100.0000% 

 

Agenda 2   To consider and approve the Company’s annual report and acknowledge the operational results for 

the year 2015. 

 

The Chairman proposed the President&CEO to report the Company's operational results. 

2015 was an eventful year for TU.  Despite the cancellation of Bumble Bee acquisition plan and increased pressure on 

the sustainability issue on Thailand, we managed to deliver a set of record result yet another year, both on the revenue 

and net profit figures.   

 

Profitability continued to improve for two consecutive years with net profit of THB 5.3 billion, a 4.1% increase from the 

previous year.  The group made a record high sales at THB 125.2 billion (USD 3.7 billion).  The sales growth was 3.1% 

from the previous year in Thai Baht term, although the growth in US dollar term was negative at 0.9%, where the 

difference in growth rate is attributable to USD appreciation against THB during the year.  The underlying sales growth 

was driven by a number of acquisitions during late 2014 and 2015.  Overall volume has declined very slightly mainly 



 

 

due to the fact that the canned tuna buyers are still cautious on buying amid the tuna raw material price decline, although 

we have seen a significant increase in volume sales from shrimp, salmon, sardine and mackerel businesses from recent 

acquisitions to offset the volume decline in tuna business 

The following are the key factors that contributed to our 2015 performance: 

1) Tuna price fell to 6-year low  

2015 average tuna raw material price was at USD 1,170 per ton, down 14.0% from the 2014 average price.   

2) Profitable shrimp processing operations buoyed by improved domestic production and lower raw material prices 

Thailand has seen shrimp production recovery during 2015 with total country’s output at 263,122 tons, an increase of 

21% from the 2014 production, as Thai shrimp farmer could cope with EMS epidemic better.   2015 average shrimp price 

(60 piece per kilogram) also declined 24% from the 2014 level to THB 168 per kilogram.  Both increase in country 

production and lower shrimp raw material price had contributed to a significant margin improvement during the year.   

3) Consolidation of new businesses supported non-tuna sales growth 

The company acquired leading chilled smoked salmon producer MerAlliance and premium sardine and mackerel brand 

King Oscar during November 2014, and the lobster trading company Orion International in February 2015.    

4) Euro depreciation against Thai Baht 

5) Impairment charges on fishing fleet  

6) Rise in SG&A expenses (M&A, legal fees)  

7) Strengthening European brand presence and performance  

8) Successful restructuring of the pet care unit leading to margin improvement 

 

This agenda shall not be determined by votes since it is only report for shareholders’ acknowledgement 

 

The Chairman invited the shareholders raise question or give opinions; Nil 

 

Agenda 3   To consider and approve the financial statements for the fiscal year ended 31 December, 2015 and 

the report of independent auditor.  

 

The Chairman requested the meeting to approve the Company’s financial statements for the fiscal year ended 31 

December, 2015 and the report of independent auditor thereon, which was audited by the Company’s independent auditor 

and reviewed by the Audit Committee and has been distributed to the shareholders together with this Notice of the 

meeting. 

 

The Chairman invited the shareholders raise question or give opinions; 

Question: Dr. Wirote Setthin asked whether it means for the company have report that has to invest in developing its 

brand in the venture company, both in Europe and elsewhere while those companies already have its brand already. 

Answer: Khun Thiraphong Chansiri explained that the development of the brand means to continue the investment to 

maintain the competitiveness in the market especially in the major markets in Europe, including France, UK and Italy in 

terms of investment in advertising and promotion.  The mergers of new brand are the most of the countries in which the 

company has no business in that country.  For example, the acquisitions of King Oscar allows the company to increase 

product lines in parts of sardines and mackerel, which the King Oscar brand is the number one brand in the United States, 

Norway and Poland.  There also have MerAlliance, the leading of smoked salmon manufacturers in European which is 

the new business that made the company getting into a chilled food business and smoked salmon business, as well as the 

acquisition of assets of Orion's largest lobster producer in the world which allows companies to get into the lobster 

business in Canada. 

 

The Chairman requested the meeting to approve the financial statements. 

 

After due consideration, the Meeting approved the financial statements through majority votes cast by all eligible 

shareholders present at the Meeting with the voting results as set forth in the table below: 



 

 

Approval 3,139,318,264 Votes 99.6765% 

Disapproval -- -- 

Abstention 10,187,780 Votes 0.3235% 

                    Total 3,149,506,044 Votes 100.0000% 

 

 

Agenda 4   To consider and approve the allocation of net profit for 2015’s operational results.  

 

The Chairman reported that the Company has recorded a net profit of Bt5,302,467,697 for the fiscal year ended December 

31, 2015. To exclude the one-off assets impairment of TTV Limited in Ghana, the normalized net profit would have been 

5,810.47 million baht.  The Company agreed to pay out its dividend at Bt3,006,243,762.48, or 56.70% of overall net 

profit achieved in the 2015 fiscal year. However, by the resolution of the Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 5/2015 held 

on August 13, 2015, the Company had paid out the interim dividend payment for the first-half operational period to 

shareholders at Bt1,526,980,958.72 (equal Bt0.32 a share on September 9, 2015, the dividend to be paid this time, worth 

totally Bt1,479,262,803.76 will be at Bt0.31 a share, based on the Company’s registered and paid-up capital of 

4,771,815,496 shares. 

 

The comparison of previous dividend payment records is shown as follows: 

Details of Dividend Payment Year 2015 Year 2014 Year 2013 Year 2012 

1.  Net Profit (Million Baht) 5,302.47 5,091.58 2,852.83 4,693.74 

2. Number of Shares      

as of 31 December  1,192,953,874 1,147,593,829 1,147,593,829 

as of 31 January 2015 (after change 

par to 0.25baht per share) 

4,771,815,496 4,771,815,496   

3. Total Dividend Payment per share 

(Baht : Share) 

0.63 0.55 1.49 2.10 

    3.1 Interim Dividend (Baht : Share) 0.32 0.30 0.60 1.10 

    3.2 Annual Dividend (Baht : Share) 0.31 0.25 0.89 1.00 

4. Total Dividend Amount (Million Baht) 3,006.24 2,570.07 1,709.91 2,409.95 

5. Dividend Payout Ratio (Percent) 56.70 50.48 59.94 51.34 

                   

Our dividend policy remains the minimum 50% payout of our net profit with semi-annual payments since year 2002. The 

dividend payout ratio for the Company’s operational of 2015 is 56.70% which is as a normal dividend policy of the 

Company. 

Thailand Securities Depository Co., Ltd., the registrar, will be in charge of handing the payment. The dividend payment 

will be payable to shareholders whose names are recorded in the share register book as of March 9, 2016 and the name 

lists of the shareholders will be collected, pursuant to Section 225 of the Securities and Exchange Act B.E. 2535, by 

closing of share register book on March 10, 2016. The dividend will be paid on Thursday, April 21, 2016. Dividend 

payment of Bt0.11 per share is not subject to withholding tax, as it derived from profit under BOI privilege. Therefore, 

shareholder is not eligible for tax credit. Dividend payment of Bt0.20 per share is subject to 10% withholding tax, or 

Bt0.02 per share, as it derived from profit under non-BOI privilege. The net dividend paid will value Bt0.29 per share.  

 

The Chairman requested the meeting to approve the allocation of net profit. 

 

After due consideration, the Meeting unanimously approved the allocation of net profit through majority votes cast by 

all eligible shareholders present at the Meeting with the voting results as set forth in the table below: 

 

 



 

 

Approval 3,149,476,244 Votes 99.9963% 

Disapproval -- -- 

Abstention 115,700 Votes 0.0037% 

                    Total 3,149,591,944 Votes 100.0000% 

 

Agenda 5   To consider and approve the election of the Company’s directors.  

 

The Chairman requested Dr. Thamnoon Ananthothai, Chairman of Nomination and Remuneration Committee, to 

explain the rationale for the election.  

 

Dr. Thamnoon Ananthothai, Chairman of Nomination and Remuneration Committee, explained the rationale to the 

Meeting as follows. In order to comply with rules stipulated in the Securities and Exchange Act and the item 17 of 

Articles of Association as well as adherence to corporate governance guidelines, the Company’s Secretary managed to 

grant rights to shareholders to propose the names of decent director candidates for board member election during the 

Annual General Meeting of Shareholders. All documents pertaining to such right grant were publicized on electronic 

media of the Stock Exchange of Thailand and also made available and downloadable online on the Company’s website 

since October 30, 2015. Shareholders were allowed to submit the names of decent director candidates until February 15, 

2016. After the deadline, no names of any decent director candidates were proposed to the Company. Consequently, the 

following 4 directors [out of the total 12 board members] would have to resign from their directorships. Those 4 directors 

whose tenure has ended are as follows: 

1. Mr. Cheng Niruttinanon 

2. Mr. Sakdi KiewKarnkha (Independent Director) 

3. Mr. Chan Shue Chung 

4. Mr. Yutaka Kyoya 

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee had provided the bio-data of each of the 4 directors in the delivered 

invitation notice, as set out on pages 18 to 22. In addition, in order to preserve transparency of board election process, 

Dr. Thamnoon  Ananthothai asked the 2 directors, whose office terms expired and who were present in the meeting, did 

not participate in the meeting session through the period of board election process.  

After that, Dr.Thamnoon notified the Meeting that the Nomination Committee had thoroughly reviewed professional 

backgrounds and experiences of all the 4 resigned directors against statutory requirements and concluded that they are 

readily equipped with business skills and capabilities vital for the Company’s effective operations. According to the 

Committee, their being re-elected as board members for another office term should ensure the Company’s uninterrupted 

business operations. In consideration of the foreseeable commercial advantages to the Company, it was justified to 

propose in the AGM for re-election of the 4 resigned directors for another office term of their directorships. In order to 

preserve transparency, all the 4 directors would abstain in the re-election process. 

 

The Chairman requested the meeting to approve the election on each director. 

1. Mr. Cheng Niruttinanon  

The number of votes cast in favor of Mr. Cheng Niruttinanon’s renewed directorship was composed of the total eligible 

votes of attending shareholders, less 265,552,676 shares owned by Mr. Cheng Niruttinanon, leaving total approved votes 

of  2,884,092,466 shares.  

After due consideration, shareholders voted in favor of Mr. Cheng Niruttinanon’s renewed directorship, with the voting 

results as set forth in the table below:  

Approval 2,698,263,866 Votes 93.5568% 

Disapproval 185,687,200 Votes 6.4383% 

Abstention   141,400 Votes 0.0049% 

                    Total 2,884,092,466 Votes 100.0000% 

 



 

 

2. Mr. Sakdi Kiewkarnkha  

The number of votes cast in favor of Mr. Sakdi Kiewkarnkha’s renewed directorship was composed of the total eligible 

votes of attending shareholders, less - shares owned by Mr. Sakdi Kiewkarnkha, leaving total approved votes of 

3,149,645,142 shares. 

After due consideration, shareholders voted in favor of Mr. Sakdi Kiewkarnkha’s renewed directorship, with the voting 

results as set forth in the table below:             

Approval 2,869,183,634 Votes 91.0955% 

Disapproval 272,258,408 Votes 8.6441% 

Abstention        8,203,100 Votes 0.2604% 

                    Total 3,149,645,142 Votes 100.000% 

3. Mr. Chan Shue Chung 

The number of votes cast in favor of Mr. Chan Shue Chung’s renewed directorship was composed of the total eligible 

votes of attending shareholders, less 12,295,272 share owned by Mr. Mr. Chan Shue Chung, leaving total approved votes 

of 3,137,349,871 shares. 

After due consideration, shareholders voted in favor of Mr. Mr. Chan Shue Chung’s renewed directorship, with the voting 

results as set forth in the table below:  

Approval 2,925,356,529 Votes 93.2429% 

Disapproval 211,851,942 Votes 6.7526% 

Abstention 141,400 Votes 0.0045% 

                    Total 3,137,349,871 Votes 100.00% 

4. Mr. Yutaka Kyoya 

The number of votes cast in favor of Mr. Yutaka Kyoya’s renewed directorship was composed of the total eligible votes 

of attending shareholders, less - shares owned by Mr. Yutaka Kyoya, leaving total approved votes of 3,149,645,143 

shares. 

 

After due consideration, shareholders voted in favor of Mr. Yutaka Kyoya’s renewed directorship, with the voting results 

as set forth in the table below:  

Approval 2,411,815,571 Votes 76.5742% 

Disapproval 737,829,472 Votes 23.4258% 

Abstention 100 Votes 0.0000% 

                    Total 3,149,645,143 Votes 100.0000% 

 

The Meeting approved the election of the Company’s directors through majority votes cast by all eligible shareholders 

present at the Meeting. Therefore, the Company’s Board of Directors consists of the followings: 

1. Mr. Kraisorn Chansiri 

2. Mr. Cheng Niruttinanon 

3. Mr. Chuan Tangchansiri 

4. Mr. Thiraphong Chansiri 

5. Mr. Rittirong Boonmechote 

6. Mr. Yutaka Kyoya 

7. Mr. Chan Shue Chung 

8. Mr. Ravinder Singh Grawel Sarbjit S. 

9. Mr. Sakdi Kiewkarnkha   Independent Director 

10. Dr. Thamnoon Ananthothai                             Independent Director 

11. Mr. Kirati Assakul                                          Independent Director 

12. Mr. Nart Liuchareon                                         Independent Director 

 



 

 

Agenda 6    To consider and approve the remuneration of the Board members for the year 2016 and the 

directors’ bonus based on the 2015 operational results. 

 

The Chairman requested Dr. Thamnoon Ananthothai, Chairman of Nomination and Remuneration Committee, to explain 

the agenda to the Meeting  

Dr. Thamnoon Ananthothai, Chairman of Nomination and Remuneration Committee, pointed out that during the Board 

of Director’s Meeting No. 1/2016 held on February 23, 2016, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee had proposed 

an annual remuneration review for board members and sub-committee members for year 2016. The said annual 

remuneration review took into account their work burdens and responsibilities in their capacity as board and sub-

committee members, pay practices of relevant comparative companies in the same industry, and the Company’s operating 

performance in the year. As a result of the review, the annual remuneration for board members and sub-committee 

members, which are equal to that of the previous year, are summarized below:  

Unit : baht Monthly 

Retainer 

Meeting 

Allowance 

Annual compensation 

April 2016 – March 2017 

Board of Director; 

- Chairman 

- Executive Director  

- Non-executive director 

- Independent Director 

 

50,000.00 

25,000.00 

25,000.00 

25,000.00 

 

30,000.00 

15,000.00 

15,000.00 

15,000.00  

 

Audit Committee; 

- Chairman (Independent director) 

- Independent Director 

 

50,000.00 

25,000.00 

 

- 

- 

 

Nomination and Remuneration 

Committee; 

- Chairman (Independent director) 

- Director (Independent Director) 

 

 

- 

- 

 

 

- 

- 

 

 

240,000.00 

120,000.00 

Risk Management Committee; 

- Chairman (Independent director) 

- Director (Independent Director) 

- Executive Director  

 

- 

- 

- 

 

- 

- 

- 

 

240,000.00 

120,000.00 

80.000.00 

 

Including health Insurance coverage up to 700,000 baht (directors who are younger than 70 year old and resident in 

Thailand only), which is equal to that of the previous year. 

And also, the proposed guidelines for paying bonus of all directors at rate of 0.5% dividend and determined bonus for 

Chairman of the Board two times of the bonuses paid to each director. Bonus for Directors will be paid on 22 April 2016, 

after dividend payment to shareholders. 

 

The Chairman requested the meeting to approve the remuneration of the Board members for the year 2015.  

 

The number of votes cast in favor of the remuneration was composed of the total eligible votes of attending shareholders, 

less 741,321,908 shares owned by 6 directors, leaving total approved votes of 2,408,353,258 shares. 

 

After due consideration, the Meeting approved the said remuneration proposal by more than two-third votes of 

shareholders present at the Meeting with the voting rights as set forth in the table below: 

Approval 2,325,404,738 Votes 96.5558% 

Disapproval 82,948,420 Votes 3.4442% 

Abstention 100 Votes 0.0000% 

                    Total 2,408,353,258 Votes 100.0000% 

 



 

 

Agenda 7  To consider and approve the appointment of the Company’s independent auditor and fix the auditing 

fee for the year 2016. 

 

The Chairman requested Mr. Sakdi Kiewkarnkha, Chairman of Audit Committee, to explain the agenda to the Meeting  

Mr. Sakdi Kiewkarnkha informed that Under Section 120 of the Public Limited Company Act B.E. 2535 and Article 36 

of the Articles of Association of the Company. The appointment of auditors and determination of the auditing fee for the 

financial year that will end on December 31, 2016 require the meeting approval. For this year, the independent auditors 

from EY Office Limited will be the Company’s auditor for the period up to 16 years. To achieve the better independence, 

the board proposed to change the company’s auditor as follows; 

 

 2015 2016 

Independent auditors EY Office Limited 

Mr. Sophon Permsirivallop 

Ms. Rungnapa Lertsuwankul 

Ms. Rungnapa Lertsuwankul 

Ms. Rosaporn Decharkom 

Ms. Sumana Punpongsanon 

Price Water House Coopers  

ABAS Limited 

Mr. Somchai Jinnovart CPA #3271 

Mr. Vichien Khingmontri CPA #3977 

Mr. Pongthavee Ratanakoses CPA #7795 

Mr. Prasit Yuengsrikul CPA #4174 

the auditing fee (baht) 

the interim financial statements 

(altogether 3 quarters) (baht) 

the special audit fee (baht) 

of BOI-Non BOI financial statements 

1,526,000 

 

845,000 

 

80,000 

1,575,000 (49,000 more from 2015) 

 

875,000 (30,000 more from 2015) 

 

85,000 (5,000 more from 2015) 

 

Audit Committee agreed that the said amount of auditing fee is in the appropriate level compare with other firms in the 

same business, considering the workload, comparable pay rate in the same business and the Company’s business growth 

and expansion. Moreover, the above-mentioned auditors have neither relationship nor conflict of interest with the 

Company and its subsidiaries, joint ventures, the executives, the major shareholders, or other related persons of these 

parties. Thus, the auditors are independent to perform audit activities and express their opinions on the Financial 

Statement of the Company and its subsidiaries. 

 

The Chairman invited the shareholders raise question or give opinions; 

Question: Khun Thaneeya Techawipu has suggestions and inquiries as follows. 

1) In the term of appointment of the company’s auditor, suggest to provide a two-year comparison tables to display the 

information clarify in  details of the auditor and the auditor’s fee. 

2) The ballot box in front of the meeting room is understand that the shareholders can vote in advance but as noticed,  the 

company has not yet put in the ballot box together with the one in the voting room, this could make the overall score in-

completed. Including the representatives from the Investors Association of Thailand has attending the meeting today will 

not acknowledged the real score. 

Answer: Khun Kraisorn Chantasiri has committed to bring shareholder’s recommendation to improve. 

After that, the Company Secretary team has clarified for the case of counting the ballots as followed. 

1)The ballot box is intended to facilitate the shareholders to cast their votes after the meeting since in the past, the majority 

will return the ballot to the company and sometimes there are shareholders who have registered but not attend the meeting 

had also advised and depositing the voting card in the ballot box as well.  The officer has explained that the deposit is 

just for the agreed voting only, if a vote is not Agreed and/or Abstain, it will bring to scan barcodes for the score 

immediately without drop in a box because the vote count was not completed. 

2) Prior to the meeting, the MC was presented to voting and vote counting which concluded that the Shareholders who 

vote Disagreed and/or Abstain has hand up for the officer to collect the card according to the mentioned agenda.  

3) The number of the shareholders or the proxies of the shareholders who are entitled to vote in each agenda may not be 

equal because there may have the shareholders or the proxies to attend the meeting to proceed.  This makes it evident 

that to report scores each term may be inaccurate but it is not miss any and not change the meeting resolution after the 

meeting proceeded.  The company need to check all the ballots again to save the results before publishing the resolution 

of the competed shareholders’s voting through the Stock Exchange of Thailand at the time traded around 5.30 p.m. 



 

 

4) As inquired from the Investors Association of Thailand, the association will know the real score result from press 

release of the shareholders' meeting which the company provided the result as mentioned in Article 3 and the company 

have to publish and deliver the full report to publish within 14 days of the general meeting of shareholders. 

 

Therefore, this event, the Company Secretary must apologise that may cause misunderstanding and will lead this to be 

cautious of working improvement.  However, to achieve the clarity and transparency of the vote count, the company has 

a pending ballot box back into the meeting and the total score with the points mentioned in the meeting and the results 

are shown in the table above.  It can be seen that the voting result does not affect any change of the meeting’s resolution. 

 

Question: Khun Suttichai Bunyakantinart asked whether the company’s target have the revenues from sales of 8,000 

million US Dollars in 2020, so if the company's sales meet the target, how much net profit will be and how confident for 

the management the targets set are achievable. 

Answer: Khun Thiraphong Chansiri clarified that the board also committed to this target and also expect to see net 

profit rise to another level from the current level of 3% to 4% of sales to be at least 6% or more, however, remains subject 

to shareholder must follow our commitment to reach the goal for the growth of the company is divided as follows. 

1) The growth of the core business Organic Growth which was formerly a business of seafood producer and 

exporter must earn a minimum of 7% per year. 

2) The growth from new business was set up in 2015, divided into three business units, such as 

- The Emerging Markets in the Middle East Asia and China. 

- The Restaurant Chain Food service market in the world market. 

- The Marine Ingredient continue building on the Innovation Center in order to increase the value of the by 

products of the existing businesses. 

3) The investment by acquisition remains a key strategy in building the company's growth as well. 

 

Question: Khun Suttichai Bunyakantinart asked for more information that any business gain more profitable between 

OEM and Branded product, and whether the chance to make a proportion of the profits from the two equal parts or not. 

Answer: Khun Thiraphong Chansiri clarified that the Branded business should have the ability to gain more profitable 

than the Industry business.  However, the company has grown from its contract manufacturing business.  Therefore, the 

Manufacturing business continues to be a core business that is vital to the operations of the Group.  The Company believes 

that the revenues from sales of the Branded products with a proportion of income above 50% by 2020 from the current 

proportion of revenues to 43%, because the investment acquisitions has continuous in particular in the acquisition of a 

Brand product. 

 

Question: Khun Narongsakdi Piriyapong, representatives from Investors Association of Thailand asked that the 

company has announced its intention to join a Collective Action Coalition, Thailand's private sector to fight against 

corruption, when was the company plans to be certified as a Collective Action Coalition and have any backup plan to be 

recruits from the Thailand anti-corruption private sector. 

Answer: Dr. Thamnoon Ananthothai explained that because the companies have signed a declaration affording a 

Collective Action Coalition to fight corruption in August 2015, then the Company will have sufficient time to carry out 

the procedure for certification within 18 months to attend at the signing, that is within a month in January 2017, the 

Company will immediately follow the procedure set out to finish as soon as possible. 

 

Question: Khun Harnjet Likitsinsophon asked whether that earlier of this year the company have the acquisition of 

RugenFisch in Germany, which is a very interesting issue, so want to know more in details and have more information. 

Answer: Khun Thiraphong Chansiri clarified that, because Germany is the fifth largest market in terms of consumption 

of seafood, the largest in Europe.  The company also has significant businesses in this market, therefore, the investment 

in Germany is an open channel to market for RügenFisch, canned seafood market; leader in Germany with annual 

revenues of approximately 140 million Euros, which owns brands including RügenFisch, Hawesta, Ostsee Fisch and 

Lysell.  The main products include of herring, mackerel and salmon; both fresh and frozen which are distributed to 

retailers throughout Germany while there is no production line of tuna, so the company can use the company's brand 

RugenFish in the expansion of tuna as well. 

 



 

 

Question: Khun Suttichai Bunyakantinart asked whether the revenue from the sale as seen that the US market accounts 

up to 42% while the Japanese market has only 6% and would like to know why the Japanese market in the proportion of 

revenue from sales is not very high. 

Answer: Khun Thiraphong Chansiri explained that the reason why the Japanese market is the proportion of revenue 

from the sale is only 6%. 

1) Japan is smaller both in size and population. 

2) The Company invested in Chicken of the Sea in the United State, in while Japan is the only trading partner. 

 

Question: Khun Veera Chaimanowong asked that 

1) How about the effect to the Company from the new law of the United States, and  

2) From targeted sales of 8,000 million US Dollars in 2020, be note that the Company's strategy will enter into the Middle 

East, Asia and China, but have to know that the company will enter this market by bringing a product from Europe to 

Asia or to invent for a new foods for Asia. 

Answer: Khun Thiraphong Chansiri explained that  

1) From now, the company has not been affected in any way from the new law of the United States in terms of 

performance, it is not clear details so the company has been monitoring this very closely and confident to handle it.  

2) The Company need to recognize that the goal of US Dollars 8000 million, that is extremely challenging and it's not 

easy because it means the company wants to increase its revenues to double within 5 years (from the current revenues of 

3,716 million US Dollars in 2015) so, to encourage business in all segments have grown together as it was to inform the 

people, the Organic growth must not be less than 7% per year while three new businesses to generate revenues of 

approximately US Dollars 1,200 million for the Middle East, the company has entered into a joint venture with a leading 

distribution company in the Middle East is Savola Foods, the Company will use the supplier's brands include John West 

setting for the China market and Asia.  In addition, canned seafood will use its premium brand of King Oscar from 

Norway into this market and the import of goods into the Canadian lobsters in the Asian market as well.  So, all part of 

the marketing and product management within the Group and the last acquisition, the company plans that the acquisition 

will have until 2020 will earn up to 1,500 million US Dollars, thus, all the parts must be placed on the plan that will make 

the revenue of the Group in accordance with the goals as well. 

The Chairman requested the meeting to approve the appointment of the Company’s independent auditor and fix the 

auditing fee.  

After due consideration, the Meeting approved the said proposal through majority votes cast by all eligible shareholders 

present at the Meeting with the voting results as set forth in the table below: 

Approval 3,122,726,662 Votes 99.1431% 

Disapproval 25,866,104 Votes 0.8212% 

Abstention   1,123,800 Votes 0.0357% 

                    Total 3,149,716,566 Votes 100.0000% 

 

Agenda 8     To consider other business (if any). 

No other issues were raised.                      

The Chairman declared the Meeting adjourned at 3.30 p.m. 

 

  

 (Signed)  Mr. Kraisorn Chansiri  

                                          Chairman of the Meeting 

 

 

  

 

 (Signed) Ms. Paralee Sukhatungka  

               Company Secretary 


